Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

Table of Contents

H. OtNEr MOGUIBS ...ttt e e s H-2
STANU-ATONE DUST COVEL ...ttt ettt e e H-2
L. PrOUUCT OVEIVIEW ...ttt ettt et e ekt e et e e e e e e e H-2
1.1 Materials Of CONSTIUCTION ..oouviiiiiiieiiiie ettt H-2
INSTAITALION ..o e ettt e s e e et e e e H-4
(@0 T=1 =110 o [P H-4
3.1 Operational Notes for Non-Standard Stand-Alone DUSt COVErS ......vvvveeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeennn H-5
3.2 Use of Sensors with Stand-AloNne DUST COVEIS......cociiiiiriiiiiiiciiie e H-5
IMBINTENMANCE ...ttt e ettt e e ekt e e ettt e e e e e e e et e e e b e e s H-6
Troubleshooting and Service ProCEAUIES .....coooiiiiiiiii e H-7
LTS R 1 (o T¥ ] o] F=1=3 g oY £ 1 o RSSO H-7
5.2 SEIVICE PrOCEUUIES ...ttt etttk ettt ettt e e e e nnnee e H-7
5.2.1  PlUNger REPIACEMENT.......iiiiiieee ittt e s e e e e e e e s e e e e e e aeeee e e s e e annnenenees H-7
SEIrVICEADIE PAITS ....oiiiiiiiiiic e H-10
SPeCIfiCatioNS ... H-15
DIAWINGS ottt e et e et et e et e e e et et e e e et e et e e e e e e e et e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaeaaaeaaaaaaaaaaaaaans H-16
8.1 QC-40 Series Stand Alone DUSE COVEr, 11 X 8 ..ciieiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeee e H-16
8.2 QC-62 Stand-alone Tool Cover, Dynamic Application w/ Pin Block Feedback.................. H-17
8.18 QC-76 Series Stand-alonNe DUST COVEL ...uuuuiuiiieiiieie et a e e e H-19
8.3 QC-100 Series Stand-alone TOO!I COVEL ...uuuuuuiiiiiiieie e H-20
8.4 QC-150 Series Stand-alone TOO!I COVEL ..uuuuuuuiiiiii e H-21
8.5 QC-200 Series Stand-alone TOOI COVEL ..uuuuuuuiiiiiiieie e H-22
8.6 QC-200 Series Tool Cover with SST Ball Plungers, also compatible with QC-160............ H-23
8.7 QC-200 Series Stand-alone Dust Cover (PN2 VErsSion)......ccccccecciiiiiiiiiiiee e eceiivieeneaeee e H-24
8.8 QC-200 Series Tool CoVer (HAB VEISION) ....cccci it ie et ee e e e e e aeeaaaaae e H-25
8.9 QC-200 Series Stand-alone Tool Cover, Dynamic Application.......cccccccveeeeviiiiiiiiiiiinneeeeenn, H-26
8.10 QC-200 Series Stand Alone Cover, Alignment Pin & BOSS......cccccviiiiiiiiee e H-27
8.11 QC-200 Series Stand Alone Dust Cover, Spacer for JL5 0r 6.....ccccvvvevveieeeiieiiiiiiiiieneeeeennn H-28
8.12 QC-210 Stand Alone Dust Cover, 189 mm Shield............cccoiiiiiiiiiiceeee e, H-29
8.13 QC-300, 305, aNd 310 DUSTE COVEL .ooviviriiiiiitiiiiieeeieee e e e e e e e e ee e e e e e e e e e e eeaaeans H-30
8.14 QC-300 Series Dust Cover with Spacer for JL5 OF B...uvvvveeeeeiiiiiiiiiiieiceeee e H-31
8.15 QC-310 Stand-alone Cover, Version 9120-DC-300-14 ..........cooovviiieieiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e e e H-32
8.16 QC-500 Stand-alone Cover - ReCtanQUIAr .........ccccviiiiiiiiieee e e H-33
8.17 QC-500 Stand-alone COVEr - ROUNG ....uuvuiuiiiiiiiieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeee et a e e H-34

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com
H-1


http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

H. Other Modules

Stand-Alone Dust Cover

1. Product Overview

If the Tool Changer’s tool side is not in use, a stand-alone dust cover protects the Tool plate’s locking components,
mating face, and optional module mating faces:

CAUTION: The aluminum bearing race is not intended for load bearing. Do not use the
aluminum bearing race with the Tool Changer Master to lift or transport tooling.

Using the Tool Changer’s locking mechanism, the stand-alone dust cover’s anodized aluminum bearing race
couples with the locking components of the Master side, and the dust cover’s male coupling and spring plungers
attach to the bearing race on the tool side. To remove the dust cover from the Master side, uncouple the cover’s
bearing race from the Master’s locking mechanism.

1.1 Materials of Construction
The Dust Cover Assembly incudes the following features:

Table 1.1—Materials of Contstruction

No. Description
Stainless Steel Tool Cover
Aluminum Tool Cover Bearing Race

Aluminum Interface Coupling

Alloy Steel Socket Head Cap Screw

EPDM Rubber Skirt

Stainless Steel Ball Plunger

Alloy Steel SHSS

Note: Ball plunger material can be made of nylon. Refer to Table 4.1.

N[O~ lW|IN|F

Figure 1.1—Materials of Construction

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com
H-2


http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

Figure 1.2—Stand-Alone Dust Cover Overview

Anodized Aluminum

Bearing Race\

Male Coupling with
Ball-Nose Plungers

Vi

Stand-Alone
Dust Cover

\Door Moulding-

— Style Skirt

Master Side Tool Side

A variety of dust covers are available to accommodate the size, shape, and fittings of a Tool Changer. For a
description of each dust cover, refer to the following table:

Table 1.2—Stand-Alone Dust Covers

Part No. Description

9120-DC-40-01 QC-40 Series Stand Alone Dust Cover, 11 x 8 inch

9120-DC-60-3 QC-62 Stand-Alone Tool Cover, Dynamic Application with Pin Block Feedback?®
9120-DC-76-1 QC-76 Series Stand Alone Dust Cover

9120-DC-100-1 QC-100 Series Stand-Alone Dust Cover

9120-DC-150-1 QC-150 Series Stand-Alone Tool Cover

9120-DC-201-1 QC-200 Series Stand-Alone Tool Cover

9120-DC-201-2 QC-200 Series Stand-Alone Tool Cover (PN2 Version)

9120-DC-201-3 QC-200 Series Stand-Alone Dust Cover (HA6 Version)

QC-200 Series Stand-Alone Tool Cover, with SST Ball Plungers, also compatible
with QC-160

9120-DC-201-13 | QC-200 Series Stand Alone Dust Cover, Spacer for JL5 or 6

9120-DC-201-15 | QC-200 Series Stand Alone Cover, Alignment Pin & Boss

QC-210 Stand Alone Dust Cover, 189 mm Shield, Integrated QC-210T Features,
Pin Blocks for DKL with Dual Double Valve

9120-DC-300-1 QC-300 Series Stand-Alone Dust Cover
9120-DC-300-5 300 Series Dust Cover with Spacer for JL5 or 6

QC-310 Stand Alone Dust Cover, 457 mm shield with integrated QC-310 Tool
9120-DC-300-14 | plate features, pin blocks for DKL control and signal module
with a dual double valve

9120-DC-500-1 QC-500 Series Stand Alone Tool Cover
9120-DC-500-2 QC-500 Series, Stand Alone Dust Cover, Rectangular
Note:

1. Dynamic Application dust covers are rated for acceleration up to 10 G.

9120-DC-201-9

9120-DC-201-17

DANGER: Dynamic stand-alone dust covers are the only dust covers that have been tested
in dynamic applications up to 10 G acceleration. All other dust covers can potentially detach if
used in a dynamic application.

Most dust covers are not rated for applications that require rapid acceleration. The 9120-DC-60-3 stand-alone dust
cover is approved for applications with up to 10 G acceleration.

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com
H-3


http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

2. Installation

Most stand-alone dust covers do not require special installation other than the initial placement of the cover on
the Tool Changer tool. Some models require alignment with Tool Changer alignment features, as in the following
example. The alignment pin in the dust cover aligns with the alignment bushing in the Tool plate.

Figure 2.1—Dust Cover with Alignment Pin

Dust Cover\

Male Coupling/

Tool Changer

Optional Module\‘ Alignment Pin

Alignment
Bushing

3. Operation

CAUTION: In most cases, if the dust cover does not remain parallel to the Tool Changer tool
side, the dust cover and Tool Changer Tool plate incur binding and damage.

CAUTION: 9120-DC-60-3 dust cover must remain perpendicular to the Tool Changer
tool side face at all times. Otherwise, the dust cover and Tool Changer Tool plate incur
binding and damage.

In a typical tool change scenario, the robot removes the dust cover from a tool, places it in a storage location or on
another tool, and picks up the required tool. There are generally two options for storing the stand-alone dust cover:

e Move the stand-alone dust cover from the tool that is to be used to another tool.

e Use an aluminum bearing race as a storage location that is separate but near to the tool. Bearing races that are
used for stand-alone dust cover storage should be mounted in locations that do not interfere with the operation
of the equipment. If you are using a stand-alone aluminum bearing race to store the stand-alone dust cover,
additional sensors can be used.

The robot must be taught to pick-up and drop-off the stand-alone dust cover.

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com
H-4


http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

3.1 Operational Notes for Non-Standard Stand-Alone Dust Covers
Due to electrical contact sealing features, the 9120-DC-60-3 dust cover requires specific alignment settings
and that the dust cover remains perpendicular to the Tool Changer tool side face at all times.

3.2 Use of Sensors with Stand-Alone Dust Covers

The standard lock and unlock sensor input signals can be used to confirm coupling and uncoupling with the
stand-alone dust cover.

NOTICE: Only the 9120-DC-201-17 stand-alone dust cover incorporates additional control
signals and is compatible with the Ready-to-Lock (RTL) sensor on the Tool Changer Master.

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com
H-5


http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

4. Maintenance

& DANGER: If the ball-nose plungers of the dynamic dust covers are not replaced at 50,000
cycles, the dust cover can detach from the Tool Changer during operation.

At every 10,000 cycles, inspect all stand-alone dust covers with the following:

e  The aluminum bearing race is free of debris.

e The ball-nose plungers of the male coupling do not show signs of excessive wear.
Stand-alone dust covers with nylon ball-nose plungers do not require lubrication, but stainless steel ball-nose
plungers require that lubricant be reapplied periodically.

Figure 4.1—Apply Grease to Stainless Steel Ball-Nose Plunger

Apply Grease to
Ball-Nose Plungers

Dynamic dust covers require the periodic replacement of ball-nose plungers (refer to Section 5.2.1—Plunger
Replacement). For preventive maintenance guidelines, refer to the following table:

Table 4.1—Ball-Nose Plungers Preventive Maintenance Schedule

Part No. Type Action Required Cycle period
9120-DC-40-01 Stainless steel Reapply Mobilgrease XHP-222 Special 100,00 cycles
9120-DC-60-3 Dynamic Replace ball-nose plungers 50,000 cycles
9120-DC-76-1 Stainless steel Reapply Mobilgrease XHP-222 Special 100,00 cycles

9120-DC-100-1

9120-DC-150-1

9120-DC-201-1

9120-DC-201-2

9120-DC-201-3

Nylon

Lubrication not required

9120-DC-201-9

Stainless steel

Reapply Mobilgrease XHP-222 Special

100,00 cycles

9120-DC-201-15

Stainless steel

Reapply Mobilgrease XHP-222 Special

100,00 cycles

9120-DC-201-17

Stainless steel

Reapply Mobilgrease XHP-222 Special

100,00 cycles

9120-DC-300-1

Stainless steel

Reapply Mobilgrease XHP-222 Special

100,00 cycles

9120-DC-300-5

Stainless steel

Reapply Mobilgrease XHP-222 Special

100,00 cycles

9120-DC-300-14

Stainless steel

Reapply Mobilgrease XHP-222 Special

100,00 cycles

9120-DC-500-1

Stainless steel

Reapply Mobilgrease XHP-222 Special

100,00 cycles

9120-DC-500-2

Stainless steel

Reapply Mobilgrease XHP-222 Special

100,00 cycles

Note:

1. Applications with spot welding or in dirty environments may require a more frequent maintenance schedule.

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com

H-6



http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

5. Troubleshooting and Service Procedures
Troubleshooting and service information to help diagnose conditions and make repairs are in the following sections.

5.1 Troubleshooting
Troubleshooting information is provided in the following table.

Table 4.2—Troubleshooting Procedures

Symptom Possible Cause Correction
No Lock confirmation for Debris on aluminum bearing | Clean the debris from the mating face on the
stand-alone dust cover. race. aluminum bearing race.

Stand-alone dust cover
detaches from tool after drop | Worn ball-nose plungers.
off.

Adjust the depth of ball-nose plungers and/or
replace ball-nose plungers.

5.2 Service Procedures
Component replacement and adjustment procedures are provided in the following section.

5.2.1 Plunger Replacement

DANGER: If the ball-nose plungers of the dynamic dust covers are not
replaced at 50,000 cycles, the dust cover can potentially detach from the Tool
Changer tool side during operation.

Tools required: 1.5 mm hex key, flat-head screwdriver (1/4” blade width and 6" length),
tool 3810-20-1329

1. Using a 1.5 mm hex key, loosen the set screws one turn.

2. Using a flat-head screwdriver, remove the ball-nose plungers. The following models require
specific tools:
e 9120-DC-201-17 dust cover requires tool 3810-20-1329, because the backside of the plunger
is inaccessible using a screwdriver.

e 9120-DC-60-3 dust cover requires tool 3810-20-1828.

3. Insert the ball nose spring plungers into the holes on the side of the tool interface coupling.
Insert the plungers so that the ball-nose tips face outward. See Figure 4.2.

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com
H-7


http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

Figure 4.2—QC Series Tool Interface Coupling (Shown)
Insert Ball Nose Spring Plunger

Set Screw Ball Nose

Spring Plunger

Tool Interface Coupling

4. Screw in each plunger so that its metal casing is flush with the outer diameter of the tool
interface coupling. To check, use a thin, straight edge and sweep it across the interface
coupling’s surface towards the ball-nose tip. Ensure that the plunger’s metal casing barely
contacts the straight edge during the sweep. Check from both directions of each plunger and
adjust for the highest side. See Figure 4.3 and Figure 4.4.

CAUTION: If the metal on the plunger casing protrudes past the male
interface’s cylindrical surface, the bearing race of the Tool Changer tool side
might be damaged when the dust cover engages.

Figure 4.3—Using a Straight Edge to Test Ball-Nose Plunger
Flush

Straight Edge on

Interface Surface \

Not Flush

Set Screw

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com
H-8


http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

Figure 4.4—Side View of Straight Edge Test for Ball-Nose Plunger

g

Straight Edge =

=

Set Screw

5. Tighten the set screws to the torque specified on the dust cover’s drawing. See Section 8—
Drawings. Use the screwdriver [or tool 3810-20-1329 (3810-20-1828 for 9120-DC-60-3)] to
check that the ball plungers are secured.

6. For stainless steel ball-nose plungers, apply a 1/16” film of Mobilgrease XHP-222 Special. For
nylon ball nose-plungers, no lubricant is required (refer to Table 4.1).

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com
H-9


http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

6. Serviceable Parts
Also see: Section 8—Drawings.

Table 5.1—9120-DC-40-01

Part Number Description

0290-70-0000-50-002 % o0z. Tube of Mobilgrease XHP 222 Special

3500-1265020-15 M6 x 20 Flat Head Socket Cap Screw, Class 10.9, Blue dyed Magni-565
3500-1962004-12 Socket Set Screw, ISO 4026-M4x4, Flat Point

3606-1005801-10 Spring Plunger, 5/16-18, Steel Body, SS Ball

3700-20-9174 QC-40 Tool Cover Interface Coupling

3700-20-9173 Tool Cover, 40 Series—11 x 8 inch

3700-20-9172 QC-40 Tool Cover Bearing Race (Aluminum)

9120-EPDM-KIT Rubber EPDM Molding Kit

Table 5.2—9120-DC-60-3

Part Number Description

0290-70-0000-50-002 Y 0z. Tube of Mobilgrease XHP 222 Special

3500-1962004-21 M4x4 Set Screw, SS

3606-1057800-20 Ball Nose Spring Plunger, SST w/SS Ball, 17 Ib. No Locking Element
3810-20-1828 Installation Tool for 5/18 and 8 mm Spring Plunger
4010-0000017-01 V-Ring Seal, V-16A, Nitrile

4010-0000076-01 V-Ring Seal, V-18A, Nitrile

4010-0000030-01 V-Ring Seal, V-22A, Nitrile

Table 5.3—9120-DC-76-1

Part Number Description

0290-70-0000-50-002 Y 0z. Tube of Mobilgrease XHP 222 Special

3500-1066030-15A M6-1 x 30mm Socket Head Cap Screw MB w/ND Microspheres Epoxy
3500-1958008-12E M3x6 Socket Set Screw, Flat Point, Black Oxide, Nylon Patch
3606-1007500-21 Ball Nose Spring Plunger w/SS Ball, 1/2 Thread, No Lock Element, 12Ib.
3700-20-11385 QC-76 Tool Interface Coupling

3700-20-11386 QC-76 Tool Cover

9120-DC-11384 QC-76 Series Bearing Race (Aluminum)

9120-EPDM-KIT Rubber EPDM Molding Kit

Table 5.4—9120-DC-100-1

Part Number Description

3500-1068030-15A M8x30 Socket Head Cap Screw, MB, Pre

3500-1958008-12E M3x8 Socket Set Screw, Flat Point, Black Oxide, Nylon Patch
3606-1710002-20 Ball Nose Spring Plunger SST w/Nylon Ball, 5/8 Thread, No Lock Element
3700-20-4796 Tool Interface Coupling, QC-100

3700-20-4797 Tool Cover

9120-DC-4795 QC-100 Series Alum. Bearing Race

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com
H-10


http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

Table 5.4—9120-DC-100-1

Part Number

Description

9120-EPDM-KIT

Rubber EPDM Molding Kit

Table 5.5—9120-DC-150-1

Part Number

Description

3500-1068025-15A

M8 Socket Head Cap Screw, MB, Pre

3500-1958006-12E

M3x6 Socket Set Screw, Flat Point, Black Oxide, Nylon Patch

3606-1710002-20

Ball Nose Spring Plunger SST w/Nylon Ball, 5/8 Thread, No Lock Element

3700-20-3268

Tool Cover

3700-20-5487

Tool Interface Coupling, QC-150

3700-20-5498

QC-150 Series Alum. Bearing Race

9120-EPDM-KIT

Rubber EPDM Molding Kit

Table 5.6—9120-DC-201-1

Part Number

Description

3500-1068030-15A

M8x30 Socket Head Cap Screw, MB, Pre

3500-1958006-12E

M3x6 Socket Set Screw, Flat Point, Black Oxide, Nylon Patch

3606-1710002-20

Ball Nose Spring Plunger SST w/Nylon Ball, 5/8 Thread, No Lock Element

3700-20-3267

Tool Interface Coupling

3700-20-3268

Tool Cover

9120-DC-3266

QC-200 Series Alum. Bearing Race

9120-EPDM-KIT

Rubber EPDM Molding Kit

Table 5.7—9120-DC-201-2

Part Number

Description

3500-1068055-15

M8x55 mm Socket Head Cap Screw , MB

3500-1958006-12E

M3x6 Socket Set Screw, Flat Point, Black Oxide, Nylon Patch

3606-1710002-20

Ball Nose Spring Plunger SST w/Nylon Ball, 5/8 Thread, No Lock Element

3700-20-3267

Tool Interface Coupling

3700-20-3268

Tool Cover

3700-20-3269

Interface Coupling Spacer PN2

9120-DC-3266

QC-200 Series Alum. Bearing Race

9120-EPDM-KIT

Rubber EPDM Molding Kit

Table 5.8—9120-DC-201-3

Part Number

Description

3500-1068070-15

M8x70 Socket Head Cap Screw, MB

3500-1958006-12E

M3x6 Socket Set Screw, Flat Point, Black Oxide, Nylon Patch

3606-1710002-20

Ball Nose Spring Plunger SST w/Nylon Ball, 5/8 Thread, No Lock Element

3700-20-3267

Tool Interface Coupling

3700-20-3268

Tool Cover

3700-20-3270

Interface Coupling Spacer HA6

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com

H-11



http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

Table 5.8—9120-DC-201-3

Part Number

Description

9120-DC-3266

QC-200 Series Alum. Bearing Race

9120-EPDM-KIT

Rubber EPDM Molding Kit

Table 5.9—9120-DC-201-9

Part Number

Description

0290-70-0000-50-002

1/2 Oz Tube of Mobilgrease XHP 222 Special

3500-1068030-15A

M8x30 mm Socket Head Cap Screw MB w/ND Microspheres Epoxy

3500-1958006-12E

M3x6 Socket Set Screw, Flat Point, Black Oxide, Nylon Patch

3606-1710001-20

Ball Nose Spring Plunger w/SS Ball, 5/8 Thread, No Lock Element, 50Ib.

3700-20-3267

Tool Interface Coupling

3700-20-3268

Tool Cover

9120-DC-3266

QC-200 Series Alum. Bearing Race

9120-EPDM-KIT

Rubber EPDM Molding Kit

Table 5.10—9120-DC-201-13

Part Number

Description

0290-70-0000-50-002

1/2 Oz Tube of Mobilgrease XHP 222 Special

3500-1958006-12E

M3x6 Socket Set Screw, Flat Point, Black Oxide, Nylon Patch

3606-1710001-20

Ball Nose Spring Plunger w/SS Ball, 5/8 Thread, No Lock Element, 50Ib.

3810-20-1329

.375” Ball Nose Plunger Removing Tool

9120-EPDM-KIT

Rubber EPDM Molding Kit

Table 5.11—9120-DC-201-15

Part Number

Description

3500-1068035-15A

M8-1.25 x 35 mm Socket Head Cap Screw, Blue, Pre-Applied

3500-2265025-15

M6X25 Flat Head Socket Cap Screw, Class 12.9, Blue-Dyed Magni-565

3500-1958006-12E

M3-0.5 x 6, Socket Set Screw, Flat Point, Black Oxide, Nylon Patch

3606-1710001-20

Ball Nose Spring Plunger SST w/SS Ball, 50 Ib, No Lock Element

3700-20-5265

Spacer, Interface Coupling PA2

3700-20-8936

Shield, 200 Series Dust Cover, 14.5

7710-8969900-00

EPDM Rubber Molding

Table 5.12—9120-DC-201-17

Part Number

Description

3500-1068035-15A

M8-1.25 x 35 mm Socket Head Cap Screw, Blue, Pre-Applied

3500-2265025-15

M6X25 Flat Head Socket Cap Screw, Class 12.9, Blue-Dyed Magni-565

3500-1958006-12E

M3-0.5 x 6, Socket Set Screw, Flat Point, Black Oxide, Nylon Patch

3606-1710001-20

Ball Nose Spring Plunger SST w/SS Ball, 50 Ib, No Lock Element

3700-20-5265

Spacer, Interface Coupling PA2

3700-20-10285

Shield, 200 Series Dust Cover, 14.625 Dia.

7710-8969900-00

EPDM Rubber Molding

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com

H-12



http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

Table 5.12—9120-DC-201-17

Part Number

Description

9005-20-8609

Dummy Module for SADC Interface with DKL and Dual Double Valve

Table 5.13—9120-DC-300-1

Part Number

Description

0290-70-0000-50-002

1/2 Oz Tube of Mobilgrease XHP 222 Special

3500-1068050-15

M8x50 Socket Head Cap Screw, MB

3500-1958006-12E

M3x6 Socket Set Screw, Flat Point, Black Oxide, Nylon Patch

3606-1-20

Ball Nose Spring Plunger w/SS Ball, 5/8 Thread, No Lock Element, 50Ib.

3700-20-4552

Tool Interface Coupling, QC-300

3700-20-4553

Tool Cover, QC300

3700-20-4561

Spacer, Tool Cover, QC-300

9120-DC-4551

Tool Cover Bearing Race, QC-300

9120-EPDM-KIT

Rubber EPDM Molding Kit

Table 5.14—9120-DC-300-5

Part Number

Description

0290-70-0000-50-002

1/2 Oz Tube of Mobilgrease XHP 222 Special

3500-1068050-15

M8x50 Socket Head Cap Screw, MB

3500-1958006-12

M3-0.5 x 6, Socket Set Screw, Flat Point, Black Oxide

3606-1710001-20

Ball Nose Spring Plunger w/SS Ball, 5/8 Thread, No Lock Element, 50Ib.

3700-20-4552

Tool Interface Coupling, QC-300

3700-20-4553

Tool Cover, QC300

3700-20-5310

Spacer 3/16", QC-300 Series Tool Cover

9120-DC-4551

Tool Cover Bearing Race, QC-300

9120-EPDM-KIT

Rubber EPDM Molding Kit

Table 5.15—9120-DC-300-14

Part Number

Description

0290-70-0000-50-002

1/2 Oz Tube of Mobilgrease XHP 222 Special

3500-1068030-15A

M8x30 Socket Head Cap Screw, Class 12.9, 1ISO4762/DIN912, Corrosion
Protection Coating, YL M-spheres/IFI 525

3500-1958006-12E

M3-0.5 x 6, Socket Set Screw, Flat Point, Black Oxide

3606-1710001-20

Ball Nose Spring Plunger w/SS Ball, 5/8 Thread, No Lock Element, 50Ib.

3700-20-8847

Tool Interface Coupling, QC-300, 6 Detent

3700-20-11269

Shield, 18" Diameter with holes for (1) Alignment Pin

3700-20-5310

Spacer 3/16", QC-300 Series Tool Cover

3700-20-5313

7/8” Alignment Pin (Guide Pin), Flange Mount

3500-1066014-15

M6X14 Socket Head Cap Screws for the alignment pin, Class 12.9,
1ISO4762/DIN912, Corrosion Protection Coating

9120-EPDM-KIT

Rubber EPDM Molding Kit

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com

H-13



http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

Table 5.15—9120-DC-300-14

Part Number

Description

3700-20-11265

QC-310 SADC Interface Plate with Integrated Race, Alignment Bores,
RTL Targets, and Ledgemount

9005-20-8609

DKL Cover Module

Table 5.16—9120-DC-500-1

Part Number

Description

0290-70-0000-50-002

% 0z. Tube of Mobilgrease XHP 222 Special

3500-1070030-15A

M10x30 mm Socket Head Cap Screw, Blue Dyed Magni-565 w/ND
Microspheres Epoxy

3500-1958006-12

M3-0.5x6, Socket Set Screw, Flat Point

3606-1710001-20

Ball Nose Spring Plunger SST w/SS Ball, 50 Ib, No Lock Element

3700-20-5726

Bearing Race, QC-510 Stand Alone Dust Cover

3700-20-5727

Master Coupling, QC-510 Stand Alone Dust Cover

3700-20-5728

Dust Cover, QC-510

9120-EPDM-KIT

Rubber EPDM Molding Kit

Table 5.17—9120-DC-500-2

Part Number

Description

0290-70-0000-50-002

% 0z. Tube of Mobilgrease XHP 222 Special

3500-1066012-15A

M6x12 Socket Head Cap Screw, Blue Dyed Magni ND Microspheres

3500-1070030-15A

M10x30 mm Socket Head Cap Screw, Blue Dyed Magni-565 w/ND
Microspheres Epoxy

3500-1958006-12

M3-0.5x6, Socket Set Screw, Flat Point

3606-1710001-20

Ball Nose Spring Plunger SST w/SS Ball, 50 Ib, No Lock Element

3700-20-5726

Bearing Race, QC-510 Stand Alone Dust Cover

3700-20-5727

Master Coupling, QC-510 Stand Alone Dust Cover

3700-20-8289

Dust Cover, 500 Series — Square

3700-20-8290

Alignment Pin, 500 Series Dust Cover

3700-20-8291

Guide Boss, 500 Series Dust Cover

9120-EPDM-KIT

Rubber EPDM Molding Kit

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com

H-14



http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

7. Specifications

Table 6.1—Stand-Alone Dust Cover Weights

Part Number

Weight

9120-DC-40-01

2.3 1bs (1.1 kg)

9120-DC-60-3

4.0 Ibs (1.8 kg)

9120-DC-76-1

4.5 Ibs (2.1 kg)

9120-DC-100-1

6.5 Ibs (2.9 kg)

9120-DC-150-1

6.2 Ibs (2.8 kg)

9120-DC-201-1

6.4 Ibs (2.9 kg)

9120-DC-201-2

7.0 Ibs (3.2 kg)

9120-DC-201-3

7.4 1bs (3.4 kg)

9120-DC-201-9

6.4 Ibs (2.9 kg)

9120-DC-201-13

7.3 Ibs (3.3 kg)

9120-DC-201-17

9.8 Ibs (4.4 kg)

9120-DC-300-1

13.3 Ibs (6.0 kg)

9120-DC-300-5

14.8 Ibs (6.7 kg)

9120-DC-300-14

18.8 Ibs (8.5 kg)

9120-DC-500-1

17 Ibs (7.7 kg)

9120-DC-500-2

15.8 Ibs (7.2 kg)

Table 6.2—Stand-Alone Bearing Race Weights

Part Number

Weight

QC-76 Series

0.7 Ibs (0.35 kg)

QC-100 Series

1.0 Ibs (0.5 kg)

QC-150 Series

1.3 Ibs (0.6 kg)

QC-200 Series

1.3 Ibs (0.6 kg)

QC-300 Series

3.1 1bs (1.4 kg)

QC-500 Series

5.0 Ibs (2.3 kg)

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com

H-15



http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

8. Drawings

8.1 QC-40 Series Stand Alone Dust Cover, 11 x 8

€0

NOISIAZY

G08.-02-0€26

HIBWNON ONIMYT

El/ey

vl 140 | 133HS  Z-ZLLOGL #103roud

Buime.q Jswolsng - L0-0v-0a-0Z16

G1/0Z/L ‘UOMON "@ ‘A8 GINDIHD
g | SHLL/LO ‘WOLBIUIN [ A8 NMVaa

LV 4O NOWYZINOHINY NILI¥M ¥OI¥d HLIM 3O ¥3Q¥O0 NO 1d3OX3 33NNV
ANY NI G30NQ0¥d34 38 OL LON “ONI ‘NOILYWOLNY ¥IALSNANI L1V 4O AL¥3dOdd

Aueduwiog paigjsibay 1006 0S|
woyeHIE MMM 6629 Z// 616 L+ Xe

woo'e-NE@ojul Jlews G L0ZLL 646 k+ 1oL
VSN 6652 ON “xedly ‘enuq ypompoo9 L0}

ﬁﬁﬁ%«. |-|<

NOUDIO¥d FTONY PIE

“SYFEAWITIW
NI 33 SNOISNIWIQ 1TV
"ONIMYYA 3TVOS ION Od

‘Q3HID3dS
ISIMYIIHLO SSFINN :SILON

(Aysepd 104 umoys Jou sdid @ UIYS)

ok Jajse|\ JaA09 Isng

paoeds Ajlenb3 9N X9

WBISH WIS b2 —==]

Buidno) Jeisepy

M3IA 3p!

S

SSOUNDIYL J8A0D 9'L

Yl - -—

66v% 4

Twomm Buueag

g |
1’680

1A

uid “ubiy
4

9'le

L'6L
!

€180

1

l—{9P¥)

M3IA d11}3WOs|
(g) @oey bulieag wnuiwnpy

2/16-00-0216 :90eY Bueag wnuiwn|y SSLSS O

g
0216 :Assy JaA0D 1snQ SeleS O M<W

MBI O11}d

wos|

(v) Assy 1an09 1sng

L0-0¥-0a
JaquinN Med
SLoe/19 MWE | 100000-0207 Ui 00-6200000-020% PSIDIISY - 95001 198101 €0
S10z/0e/1 MWI adpys J18A0D fsna pajopdn 20
SL0Z/£1/1 MAT BUMDIQ oLl 0
a10g Jojoiul uoyduoseq Aoy

o\/ (0)

4)
_ pajeag an|o weag
.

\

siebun|d esoN |led XE

z0-ul 0/ 0} anbio]

ped uiom aoe|dal pue saz|s JaAod abueyoiajul 0} AjgIxal4 '

|e1oadg zzz-dHX asealbjiqoly :uoneougn| asinbal siabunid |

[99]S SS8|ule)S Pajeod UOIAN - diid S

[99)S SSB|Ule)S - Uld Juswublly -

|99}S SSB|UIE)S - JUIod dND ‘WY X 2 0-FIN - SMIOS 183 °
ase) [99)S 9 di| ||eg [99)S Ssojulels - siabun|d @soN-|leg -
1aqqny NAd3 - IS -

|ee1g ssajuielg ebeng uly] - 18A0) }snqg -

wnuIWN)y - 80BY 8dBuajU| JO)SEN

wnuiwny - Buiidnon soepsu| [00]

:UOIONIISUOD) JO S[eudlel -

leg ‘¢

<moQuwu 0T

-

:S8JON

aoe [00] JaA0D Ishg

‘a1 eoey
(<10

(¥82)

MaIA papojdx3 Ajquiassy 1aA09 isng

|omoa 9N é/lﬂ\\@

8 Ul\a__o HiS

HpiS Jueldwo) —  =Te 7 ?

"

m\V|m:_n_ Juswubiy

/@‘/m::a:oo aoBa)U| [00]
\EM@ I~ ——— soHisamxo

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com

H-16


http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

8.2 QC-62 Stand-alone Tool Cover, Dynamic Application w/ Pin Block Feedback

c0

NOISIAZY

8€€€-0¢-0€¢6 | 9 C:l |20 1S g-6Z0L0L #10370¥

HIBWNN ONIMYEG | 375 El\/eH

ypm uoneolddy olweukq ‘Jeno) |00 dUOoly PUBIS Z9-0D

0L/0c/el Mmoysni "a

PEqPoes 4018 Wd | o1j0ziz1  uovon ‘g eawomo

Jur| OUpLiZL Aleyoez 'y :xenmvia

“ILV 4O NOILYZIOHLNY NILL¥M 3OI¥d HLIM 3O ¥30¥O NO 1d3DX3 ¥INNVW

ANY NI G3DNQ0¥d3¥ 38 OL LON “ONI ‘NOILYWOLNY TVIILSNANI ILY 4O AL¥3dOdd

Aueduwiog pasejsibay 1006 OSI

wooeHlE MMM 6528 Z7// 616 L+ Xed
wooe-ye@oju ey GLL0ZLL 646+ 18l
VSN 66522 ON Xedy ‘anliq yrompoos LEo)

NOLLYWOLNY
iisaan ll LN
| ——

NOILD3rO¥d IIONY PiE
=
E

“SIFLEWIMIW
NI 33V SNOISNIWIQ 1TV
"ONIMYYA 3TVOS ION Od

‘@3doads

ISIMYFHLO SSIINN :SILON

'SQ| 0'% = JUBlopA pejewsy

‘a|qeaoe|dal pjaly aJe Jey) sway Ajuo ayy ale sjeas Bury-A pue ‘siabunid Buuds ‘smauos 189S

#44-000-000-223S-1290-0z 1 6 :4oBueyo |00} yim Ajleoyioads sjew o} paubiseq

‘Juswubije Joy Apoq |00} B 0} pajunow ag SABM[E 0} papuaju|
‘[e1oads zzz-dHX @sealbjiqopy uonealgn| ainbal siabunid e

[98)S :uld Juswublly

Bury-A SIUIN Yim uuje( :SI19A0Q 3oo|g uld

ase) pue di] ||eg |99}S ssa|ule)s uabun|d buldg asoN |leg

wnuiwn|y pazipouy :Buidnon soepsiu| |00

winuiwn|y 8ZIpouy :pjaiys slugaq

wnuiwn|y pazipouy :Jadeds aoepaju| Ja)sep

|199)S SS9juIBlS :90BY 9oBld)U| JO)SB)\ -

:uolonJsuo) Jo s|eusie

<doouu O

19A0D
spJeng »o0|g uld L yo0ig uid vLEL
8INPON 223S €0¢
[ ‘ h
Y0eqpas4 %00|g uld 10}
808Ul BINPOA [001 23S
2 199ys
< 99S uld yuawubiy <t soBIRIU| BPIS
8¢l 1\\,_Emm_>_ Jsbueyn
09002 i —H M [ N
. oeslu| 8pIS
6961 Ja)se Jeabuey) mm_ M
H @
L'65% o
do 9%ey S/

001 o M 60
st

N

) [ J
ST
. m:__nw_zuﬁ._. Q| @oey buuesg
891 89z 199
EEETN LI
pRIYS —-— aoey
9 Buuesg
£09-00 6'ee
910z/9z/0L sa -0Z 16 O} POPPDL [MOP PUD $899-0Z-00/E 10} P8spaIoul 0 .
210Q,2 '¥899-02-00£E Of PEPPL 8|0y [9MOQ :SEé¥ | 003 - A l N@ v -
ot/vL/et 73 BuUMDIQ [P 10
2j0Qg Joyoyiu uoyduosag ‘oY

NOSFI6©

b

'SOJON

€-09-00-0216 HoquinN Hed

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com

H-17


http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

20 8€€€-02-0€¢6 | 9 C'l | zdo gums  z-6z0LOL #103roNd

NOISIAZY 3IINNN ONIMYIA

azs 7 ElZey

Joeqpesy yoorg uig | CMOFEH Mo
UM uoeoijddy dIWBUAQ ‘1oA0D) [00) BUOY PUB)S Z9-DO | 0H0%/E  UOHON ' *eeeid

su| OMwLZL Aeyoez 'y :aenmvaa

11¥ 40 NOILVZIIOHLNY NILL¥M 3O1¥d HLIM 3O ¥30¥O NO 1d3DX3 ¥INNYW
ANV NI 3DNQ0¥d3¥ 38 OL LON “ONI ‘NOLLYWOLNY TVI¥ISNANI ILY 4O AL¥3dO¥d

Auedwo pasgjsibay 1006 OSI

WOB-jle MMN — 6678'7// 616 L+ XES
wooe-ye@ojul Jews G107/ 6164+ I8l
VSN 6652 ON Xedy ‘anliq yriompoos LEo)

NOLLYWOLNY
iisaan Nl LN
[ ——

NOLDINO¥d SIONY PiE.
‘Tv
-

“SELEWITIW
NI 33V SNOISNIWIQ 1TV
"ONIMYYA 3TVOS ION Od

'@3dID3ds
JSIMITHLO SSTINN :SILON

Jayyebo) padwnp
‘U\ ale 4 pue 3 uid

M/_o&wmo._. padwnp

ale g pue vy uld

4 D — 4
3 D — 3
S9-0L3ZLLESN = P —— C——
v D —— v
(1-2235-0216) 3o0|g uld
1001 ZZ3S 18n0Q) |00 |1V
oljewayos [eol3os(3

| 198YS Wwoiy

|12 31v0S |12 31v0S
g1iv.L3a v livi3ad
10J08UU0D YL %00|g Uld

S9-0L3¢LLESN

19A0Q [00] |1V

11eayg 808

d3A0YddY ailva NOILdI¥OS3a ‘A3 3NOZ

SNOISIAZY

(1-2235-0216)
8INPo [001 ZZ3S

00 ¢

¥4d4-000-000-¢¢3S-12¢90-0¢16

€-09-0d-0¢16

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com

H-18


http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

8.18 QC-76 Series Stand-alone Dust Cover

10

NOISIAZY

1-9/-00-0¢-0€96

HIBWNN ONIMVIA

Gl | 40 | 133HS

1-£2£002 #103rodd

NOILO3rO¥d JIONY P&

308

H3IA0D LSNA INOTV-ANVLS S3IHIS 92-00

1202/20/L 1 "YIVO "W A8 aN03HO @

Jui| 120Z/6L/0L ‘SYINOHL '@ A8 Nmvaa

1LV 4O NOILYZISOHLNY NILLI¥M 3OI¥d HLIM JO ¥30¥O NO 1d3OXT ¥INNVW
ANV NI G3DNA0¥d3¥ 38 OL LON “ONI 'NOILYWOLNY TYIISNANI LY 4O AL¥3dO¥d

Aueduio) paisjsibay 106 OSI

woo'el-ije mmm

65287/ 616°L+ Xed
$§L10TLL616°L+ 8L

NOILLYWOLNY
Tvidisnani . |F<

“SAFLAWMTIW
NI 33V SNOISNIWIa 1TV
"ONIMYYA 3TvOS ION Od

al3ovy
G99

8¢
121 2 0 LX9N X¥

9l

i

‘Q(D 0T

(622}

]

VSN 66642 ON ‘xedy ‘anq yriompoos | £0) ;
(ALIMV1D 304 @INOLLOIS LAHIMS)
TIISVIN OO MIIA 3015 100130 __
OL IOV ANAINI OL 30VIYIINI
V-V NOILO3S
1HOITH LHIMS
9'€g %

(zo10

5099

‘moors

—¢'lC

ONITdNOD 3FOV4HILNI
(444

o

a3vas an1o Wv3s

120z/61/01

100

ONIMVIA TVILINI

dlva

JOLVILINI

NOILI¥OS3a A

33

VIO3dS 222-dHX ISVIIOTIAON ‘dIL 11vE 1V NOILYOIHaNT 3HINDIY SHIONNTd 11veE 'L

‘S310ON

¥8€11-00-0216 3OV ONIY¥Y3E S31¥3S 9.-00 Mm_w
1-9/-00-0216 ‘:ASSY 43A0D 1SNA S3AIY3S 9/-00 (V
‘SH3IFINNN Ldvd

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com

H-19


http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

8.3 QC-100 Series Stand-alone Tool Cover

T 0 T i33Hs AIva T-TZ90G0 # 3SYI13 LONAOHd 13 ATN3SSY]
20-8,€2-02-0£26 | &1 9
YIGANN ONIMYHA 3718 FIVOS Vo ST IHOEM
90/ET/E UOHON A  .4g gayozHo
- ‘auofepuels Jan0D Isn
00T-00 ‘duofepuels yanodisna 90/8/E SN0 X 1 mweia

Auedwod pasaisiBay 1006 OSI
eMWA  6G28'2/ 1 6T6 T+ Xed
Woo'Bl-IR@OUI :|leW  STTOT/L 616 T+ (8L
VSN ‘6€522 DN Xady ‘a1 YLOMPOO0S) TEOT

NoLLYWoLnY
TvidLsnani - IF<

NOILO3COHd FIONY PIE

=

"SYILINMTIN NI 38V SNOISNIWIA TV
'SH4OMAITOS NI NMYEA "ONIMYHA 3TvOS LON Od

‘sued uiom aoe|dal pue Sazis 1aA0D abueyassiul 01 ANjigIxald 2
1921S “uiodie|d ‘ww 8 X G'0-EIN ‘SM810S 18S "
"di] |reg UOJAN pue ase) |231S Ssajurels ‘siabun|d asoN-jred '3
'sdiD uonusiay /m 18qany INad3 ‘UMS “a
‘wnuiwn|y ‘Buidno?d aoepsiul |00 "D
'ssajurels abneo ulyl ‘1enod ‘g
‘wnuIWNY ‘9oey adepalu| JaIseiN 'Y

:UOONJISUOD JO S[eudleN ‘T

:SlON

"

@314I03dS ISIMYIHLO SSTINN :SILON

8064 |00 18A0D |00

ai 8dey
LLD

paoeds Ajjenb3
GZ'T-8N paddel ()

(Ayrepo 1o

M3IA 3pIS

WBeH

HHS ——==

ve

gTe ‘77

'§6.%-00-02T6 :29eY Buieag wnuiwn|y sauas 00T me
“T-00T-00-02T6 :ASSY JanoD 1snQ salias 00T (V.
:S1IaquinN Hed

} UMOYS 10U LIIXS)
994 19]1Se 180D |00

1
~

8.8

do adey

7T 8edS
(@) soey bunesq |v

TY0T® 09

pafeas a0 wess

8002/1/S Fe) SMa105 195 Aq paurelss sisbunid eg| 20

2002/8/€ e Bumerp e 1o

areq Joyemu| uonduosaq Aoy

9:T 8|edsS
(v) Assy 19A0D 1sNa

611D

6'12T P

O or¢

i

I

=—G'v¢

SSaUXIIYL
buydno)d
SeEy
SSaUNIIY L
19n0D

91

M3IA papoldx3 A|quiassy JanoD isng

(679 )m=

uonudlRY [00] J0}

siauaise @/’E __w—_ ﬂ_
ol
0
s1abun|d asoN-jreg (g)

No.:_mmouo:_ﬁ:
s1abun|d urelal 0} sSMalds 18S (§) ———— ==
Buidnod adepsiu| |00 L _ [e) 0 _ mlv\\
’_ \\c_v_w jueldwod

@

11V 40 NOILVZIIOHINY N3LL¥M HORid HLM 3O ¥3QH0
NO 1d3OX3 43INNVIN ANV NI G3ONAO¥d3Y 38 OL ION
“ONI'NOLLYWOLNY TVIISNANI 1V 3O AL3dO¥d

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com

H-20


http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

8.4 QC-150 Series Stand-alone Tool Cover

T 40 T 133Hs

3lva €-90E080 # 3sv313 LONA0Yd

€0-€¥.2-0¢-0€26 d v

YIBAINN ONIMVAA E ElAH

190D |00 BUO|Y PUEIS SBLIBS 0ST-00

Juu

Aueduwiog pass)sibay 1006 OSI

wod'el-je' MMM

6528°7/L'646°}+ Xed NOLLYIWOLNY
woo'el-ye@ojul iews  §LL0TLL 646 b+ 1oL

VSN ‘20622 IN Xeay ‘aAiq y1ompoo Lgg)

9de4 Ialse|\ JI8A0D |00

TvigLsnani

8T'9
80/ET/E 'S8UIH ]
8O/ET/E "€leD "W

434 AT8NSSY NOILO3rO¥d FIONY Pig
581 1HOEM
:A8 GIHO3HO

A8 NMVEQ

P

- - < "SYILFNITIN NI 33V SNOISNIWIA TV
‘SYYOMAINOS NI NMVYEA "ONIMVYYA 3TvOS LON Od

( Q3103 ISIMYIHLO SSTINN *SIION

12}

pajess
811007 Wweas

VT 3[eds

M3IA OL1BWOS|
(g) aoey bBunesg '|v

OrW

0] M31DS 185 Paf

OrN

sma105 195 Aq paurelss sisbuny

8002/€T/€

OrN

s9Q |

areq

Joreniu|

(A111e]2 104 UMOYS 10U UIXS)
M3IA 8pIS
wbrsH

UDS =] e
£2

—— - G'{¢C

w <)
T9rT® 8V0TQ TTQ

1k
AT T.‘

SSaUMDIY L
Buydno)p

TP ssauyaIy L
\LT‘ 19N0D

(8LL )= — 9t

G:T 9[eds
M3IA JL1BWOS|
(v) "Assy 18n0D |00

'sued ulom age|dal pue sazis 1909 abueyaiaiul 0) ANIgIXa|d ‘2
"|991S ‘uiodie|4 ‘W 9 X G'0-EN ‘SM3J9S 19S 4
‘di] |reg UOJAN pue ase) [991S ssa|urels ‘siabun|d asoN-jed ‘3
sdi|D uonuslay /m 1aqany INAd3 ‘UMIS a
uuaq ‘Buidno) adepsiul |00 D
ssa|urels abineo ulyl ‘Jano)d ‘g
wnuiwny ‘adey ageuau| Jaisel v

:UoldNIISUOD JO S[elarelN ‘T

'SA10N

992£-20-0216 :(ebelo1s Aresodwa) Joj) aoey Buleag wnuiwn|y sauas 00z (9)

T-0ST-0Q-0216 "ASSY J8A0D 1snQ s8uds 05T (V)
‘slaquinN ued

99e |00 JBA0D [00]

dl adey

J0TO 20eET®O'd

~ paoeds Ajlenbg
SZT-8IN (V)

8LEQD

M3IA papoldx3 Ajquassy Jaao) 001

_—aoey Buueag sauas 0GT

L
C

\
2
]
/z_v_m jeldwo)d

uonuaaY |00 10} ) O |
s1ebun|d asoN-Jieg (€) Be

Z0-ul g/ 0} m:_Eo.r\\D
s1abun|d urejas 0} SMalds 189S @\\@ @ E Buidno) adepaiu| |00

siauaised g\ ()

0

1LV 30 NOILYZIIOHLNY NILLHA ¥ORid HLIM 8O ¥3QH0
NO Ld3DX3 ¥3NNVIN ANV NI 3ONA0¥d3Y 38 OL LON
“ONI'NOLLYWOLNY TVIMISNANI 1LY 4O ALY3dO¥d

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com

H-21


http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

F 40 _\ 133HS 3lva FlmOAVONOk 3SV3I13¥ 1ONA0Y¥d 1433 ATEWISSY,
098G L-07- el 9 .
mo owm F ON Omwmmm(\(jz ONIMYIA MM 31VOS €9 SE1LHOBM
20/€2/ 1UNBBH Y g om0
1OA0D 00L SBUBS 002 1™ 706772 ‘059610 8 15 rmmvac
Aueduwiog paisisiBay 1006 0S| 7 .
WOIBH-IE MMM 66297/ L6 L+ X NoILYWoLNY - - <
wooel-je@ojul Jews  GLL0TLL 616+ 81 vidLsnani

VSN 6652 ON Xady ‘anuq YLompood) Lgo)

(e

NOILO3rO¥d FIONY PIE

B @

“SAFIIWITIW NI 33V SNOISNIWI TV
“SHIOMAINOS NINMYIA "ONIMYIA 3TVOS LON Od

‘sped ulom soejdes pue sezis JeAod abueyolsiul 0} AjlIqixald 2
"199)S ‘Julodie| ‘W 9 X G'0-EIN ‘SMBIOS 198 "o
‘di] ||eg UOJAN yim ase)) [98)g Sse|ulelg siabun|d 8soN-|leg ‘3
sdi|Q uonuajey /M 18qany NAd3 ‘HMS 'd
uufeq ‘Buidno) soepsiul |00 "D
ssa|ule)s abneo uiy) ‘Jenod g
wnuiwn)y ‘edey soeuslu| JBISE| Y

:UOIONIISUOD JO S[eudlel °|

'S8JON

Q314123dS ISIMIIHLO SSIINN ‘STLON

992€-00-0216 :90ey Buliesg wnuiwnly saLas 00Z Mm_w
1-102-0Q-0216 'Assy 4an0D 1snq sauss 00z (V

re)

2964 19)SE|\ J9A0) [00]

psjess

211007 Weag
V-l 9|edS
MBI/ DL}BLIOS|

(@) 20eY bulesg Iy

8002/62/v

40

sMI0S 195 AQ paulpal sisBunid (10g

2002/42/11

H1Y

“ON Hpd 900y Buppag pajopdn

20

8.5 QC-200 Series Stand-alone Tool Cover

|jpg

Jojoiul

uoyduosag

(Ayae|9 10y umoys jou UNiS)
M3IA 3pIS

bieH 7

‘siequinN Hed

2.4 |00] 19A0D [00]

dl eoey

010 z0oeL® 0'd

| 8lesg
MBI\ OL}oWOS|
(v) "Assy Jano) 1sng

6'vE
paoeds Ajlenbg
nYL GZ'L-8IN paddel (1)
O
8v0L O ao soey +
LovL o Loyl @ ,/
@ N
L] // ,?\
'G5 —=— T
SSOUNOIYL
Buidnop
ey 8/
SSaUYOIYL
\LT“ J9A0D
9l MaIA papoldx3 Alquiassy Jaao) isna (@

(

Buiidnon soepau| _oo.r\\ﬁ |

b 0 ) 0
20-ul g/ 0} anbio} uofuslay [00] 10y

s1abun|d ulejal 0} SMaIOS 318G (§) ———m=n 0 ] s1obunjg asoN-jleg (g)

1LV 4O NOLYZIOHLNY N3LLIM 3OI¥d HLIM 3O 33030
siousjsed (¢) NO Ld30X3 ¥NNYW ANY NI 030108433 38 OL LON
ONI'NOILYWOLNY TVILSNANI I1¥ 40 AL33dO¥d

\\t_v_m juejdwod
)

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com

H-22


http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

8.6 QC-200 Series Tool Cover with SST Ball Plungers, also

compatible with QC-160

H 40 H 133HS ava # 3SV313Y 1ONAOYd| 430 ATANISSY|
NO:@MNNlON:OMszmSSZ ONIMYYA Mw mm/\Mm 8€'9 SE1LHOEM
. 80/E/E "SOUIHT g qayommo
slabun e /M JBAQD |00 SaLId!
Id leq LSS / DlooLseues 00z S0/E/E "ClRD N xg nmva
Auedwo) pasaisifay 1006 OSI - .
WO MW 66282/ 6T6 T+ :Xe EE.—.(EPSE- _ <
Woo'Bl-Ne@Oojul :|lBWT  SGTTO'ZLL6T6T+ L TvidLsnani

VSN ‘20522 ON ‘xady ‘9ALIQ YoMPo09 TEOT

NOWDIrOYd FIONY Pie.

B &

"SYILINITIN NI 38V SNOISNIWIA 11V
‘SHJOMAITOS NI NMVEA "ONIMVYYA 3TvOS LON Od

|

d314103dS 3ISIMIIHLO SSTINN SILON

80e4 I91SEN JBA0D |00

pafeas
8111007 Weas

T 9[ed2s
MBI/ 2U1BWOS|
(g) aoey buiesg v

8002/62/% OrN 'sMaI0§ 395 Aq paurejal siebunid ffeg 20
8002/€/€ HCT ases|ay 10
area Joyeniul uonduosaq Ny

(Ayre|d 10y umoys Jou US)

‘syed ulom ade|dal pue sazis 1909 abueyaiaiul 01 ANigIxald '€
‘[e1ads zzz-dHX asealbjiqoy uoneauqn| ainbal siabunid jreg 'z
[991S ‘ulodield ‘Ww 9 X G0-EIN 'SMaIOS 18S '
‘ase) pue di| |leg |99]S ssa|ulels ‘siabun|d 8SoN-|reg ‘3
sdijD uonualay /M 13gaqny INAd3 ‘UPIS 'a
uyjaqg ‘buidnod avepau| 001 "D
ssa|urels abnes ulyy ‘1anod g
wnuiwn|y ‘adey adeuaiu| Jasei v
:UoIdNIISUOD JO S[elate| ‘T
:S3loN
992€-0Q-0216 29y Buuesg wnuiwnly saLds 00z (9)

6-T02-0Q-0216 "ASSY 18A0D 1snQ sauas 002 (V)
:S1IaquinN Jed

924 |00 JBA0D |00

MBIA BpIS
: P 20eT® O'd
wbieH |
al adey
DS —e—f 1010 paoeds Ajjenb3
g niyL 5z'1-8IN paddel ()
6'v€
o
TOvI® 8v0TP o.ﬁ.omwmw_
o
el
¥'GC —=— T\
SSauUNIIYL
Buidnod
€Tr
SSauUNIIYL
19A0D \\LT
97
AA 8'LL v' M3IA papoldxg A|lqwassy JanoD 1sng
(@)
s weldwod
X )
Buidnod soepRlU| (001 —f—==— |
1T 9[eds Z0-ul g/ 018nbio 0 o ¢ 90N 89S

MBI/ J3BWOS|

() "Assy 19100 1SN

sl1abun|d ureas 0} SMaIdS 189S (§) —==1

slaudjseq QV\\_E_

I

I

uolua}ey |00 10}
si1abun|d asoN-|leg (g)
11V 3O NOILVZIJOHLNY N3LLIIM ¥OI¥d HLIM ¥O 4380

NO 1d30X3 43NNV ANV NI 030NA0¥d3 38 OL LON
ONI ‘NOLLYWOLNY TYISISNANI 11V 30 AL¥3dO¥d

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com

H-23


http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

T 40 T i3Hs ava e # 35V 1ONAOY!

434 ATBN3SSY|

¢0-¢L€¢-0¢-0€26

¥3BNNN ONIMVEA

g

E

el L20°L sqiinomm

TIvos
8002/0/¥ ereo N
que|  9002/82/C SWOA M :xg nmvaa

A8 IO3HO

ZNd/M salas 002-20 ‘auojepuels ‘1an0D I1sng

Auedwo) passisifiay 1006 OSI \ -
WOR-I MW 6528211 6T6 T+ Xed ao_hqsc.—aq- - <
WOoo'BI-IR@OJUI :|lewT  GTT0'Z/L'6T6 T+ [OL TvigLsnani

VSN '68522 ON ‘XodV ‘8AlIQ YLIOMPOOD TEOT

NOILOIrO¥d TIONY P

B &

"SH3LINIMTIIAL NI 34V SNOISNIWIA 1TV
‘SYYOMAINOS NI NMVHA "ONIMYHA 31vOS LON Od

‘syed ulom ade|dal pue saz|s Janod abueydlajul 01 ANjgixa|d ‘2
1991 ‘Juiodield ‘Wi 9 X G'0-EIN ‘SMBIIS 189S H
di1 [reg UOJAN ynm ase) [99)S Ssajurels siabunid 9soN-|leg '3
sdijD uonualey /m Jaqany INAd3 ‘WS ‘A
uudq@ ‘Bundno) agepalul joo] "D
ssa|urels abneo ulyl ‘4ano) ‘g
wnuiwnjy ‘adey aoeuau| Jalse 'y

:UOIONIISUOD JO S[eudIe T

:S9J0N

[

@314I03dS ISIMYIHLO SSTINN 'SILON

992£-00-0216 :99ey Bulieag wnuiwn|y ssuss 002 Mm_w
2-102-00-02T6 ASSY 1an00 1sNQ Salas 00z (V/

80e4 |00 J8A0D |00

ai 8dey
L0T®

20eT® 0’9

paoeds Ajjenb3

niyL Gz'T-8N paddel (v)

(Aure|D 104 UMOYS JOU LYS)
WBIoH MBIA 3pIS
g — =] e
144 !

»

199

SSaUNIIYL
Buidno)d

‘s1equinN Med

8984 I91SE 19A0D |00

0

o 8v0TQ

[o

TVTD

8LE®

¥.T 8[eds
MBI/ JL1BWOS|
(g) @oey buuesg '|v

pajeas
8111007 Weas

AN

8002/08/% 0 'sMa10s 195 Aq paureras siebunid reg| 20

9002/82/2 dD Buimeiq reniuj 10

areq Jorenu) uonduosag Aoy

= V'S¢

6'vE

18A0D
9T

T 9eas

MBIA JL1BWOS|
/\ (v) "Assy 1an0D 1sng

SsaUNDIY L

s1abun|d urelal 0} SMalos 19S (€)

Buldnod aoepa| _ooh/.7
J92eds Buydnod mumtmE_/+ _

M3IA papo|dx3 Ajquiassy 1aA0D i1sng

slauaise (¥)

uonuaIdY |00 Jo}

z0-ul g/ 0} anbioL siabun|d asoN-|reg (€)

-0
']

o0 0O |G

\c_v_m wendwod

G 1LV 3O NOILYZRIOHINY NILLM HORId HLIM ¥O ¥3QH0
NO 1d3OX3 43NNV ANV NI 43ONA0¥E3 38 OL LON
ONI ‘NOILYWOLNY TYIMISNANI 1LV 3O AL¥3dO¥d

(@

8.7 QC-200 Series Stand-alone Dust Cover (PN2 Version)

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com

H-24


http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

T 0 T 133ms alva

# 35V3T3Y 1ONAOYd|

€0-666T1-0¢-0€C6

HIBNNN ONIMVIA

NOILO3fO¥d FIONY Pig

|

375

143 vL

EleS)

434 ATBNESSV|
7 5871 IHOIIM

9VH 104 18A0D |00 1 S3UBS 00C

¥0/9T/9 ‘Weypo'v

Juu| PO/ST/Q UOSUBMS 'Q x6 nmvaia

A8 @HOIHO

B &

Auedwo) pasasifiay 1006 OSI
Wwooel-NeMMWM - 6528°CLL'6T6 T+ -Xed
wod'el-Ne@ojul :jlew3  STT0°TLL'6T6 T+ 8L
VSN ‘66522 ON ‘Xady ‘8AQ YHOMPOOS TEOT

nNolLYwoLnY
vidLsnani - h(

"SYILIWITIIW NI 34V SNOISNINIA 1TV
'SHYOMAINOS NI NMVYHA "ONIMYHA 3TvOS LON Od

‘sped ulom aoe|dal pue sazis 1an0d abueydlsiul 01 ANIgIXald 2
19915 ‘iodield ‘Ww 9 X G'0-EIN ‘SM3I0S 18S "o
diL |reg uojAN yum ase) |991S ssajulels siabun|d asoN-jleg ‘3
sdijD uonualey /m Jaqaqny INAd3 ‘WIS 'a
uudq@ ‘buidno? agepsiul [00] "D
ssa|urels afineo ulyl ‘1ano)d ‘g
wnuiwn|y ‘adey adepalu| Jalse 'y

:UoIONJISUOD JO S[euslel T

:S3JON

[

Q314103dS ISIMYIHLO SSTINN ‘SILON

3de4 I8]1SEA 1I8A0D |00

(Aure|D 10j umoys 10u UBS)

992£-00-0216 :99ey Buireag me
€-T02-00-0216 :Alquiassy a)aidwod (v
‘sI9quINN Wed

paress
8111007 Weas

{.T 9[eds
MBIA 211}BWOS|
(g) @oey buuesg '|v

WBIaH M3IA 3pIS
IS 99e4 |00] JBA0D |00]
£z | al 9oey
2019 0ET® O'g
—— r—-—— G'VE
padseds Ajjenb3
nyL Gz'T-8IN paddel (1)
N
ToVTQ -a'0 23e \
8YOTP 1@ - 19 sm :
r o
Y'Gg —m= T’
SSaUNIIYL
Buydno)d
V6L 8LEQ
SSaUNDIYL M3IA papoldxT A|quassy JaA0D 1sna
ho>o.u aoey bBuuesg
9T wnuIwnpy sauss 00z
- ( 6'GTT )
\\c_v_m ueqdwod
( | )
Buiidnod aoepelu| |00 L _H_/Eomﬁ_m
/1 Buidno) aoepau|
T o108 \\@I.II
uonualey |00 10} N e

MBIA JLIBWIOS|
() "Assy 1anoD 1sna

8002/0¢€/v 40

'SMa10s 195 Aq paurelal siabunid [feg €0

900¢/82/C d™

slaquinN Wed pappy| 20

areq Joreniu|

uondussaq ‘AOY

s1ebun|d asoN-|reg (g)
siaualse (v)

Z0-ul g/ 01 anbiol
s1abun|d urelal 0} sSMaios 13s (g)

1LV 3O NOILVZRIOHINY N3LL¥M HORid HLIM HO ¥3QHO
NO 1d3OX3 ¥3NNVIN ANV NI 430NA0¥d3Y 38 OL LON
ONI ‘NOILYINOLNY WIMISNANI 1LV 4O AL43dO¥d

8.8 QC-200 Series Tool Cover (HA6 Version)

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com

H-25


http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

8.9 QC-200 Series Stand-alone Tool Cover, Dynamic Application

T 0 T 133Hs

¥0-819¢-02-0€26 d

HIBNNN ONIMVEA azs

AIva T-GOQOLQ# 3SVATR 1ONA0Hd
A’
FIv0s

LOILTIL
uolyedlddy diweuAq ‘19n0D |00 BUOlY puelS Salas 002 20

9g°L

‘UolON 'a

s L0/TZ/9 eleD W

Auedwo) passjsibay 006 OSI

Woo'Bl-Ye MMM 66787/ 6161+ :XE]
wooel-pe@ojul :Jlewy  GLLOTLL 6LE b+ 0L
VSN 66622 IN xady ‘aALig ypompooD LEg)

NoLLYWoLnY
TvigLsnani

(AuJe|d 10y UMOYS 10U UIXS)
MBIA 8pIS

924 |00 19A0D |00
aleoey
L0TQ®

i

A8 NMVHA

P
1LY

434 AT8N3SSY NOILO3(O¥d FIONY Pig

‘a|qease|dal
playy aJe eyl swal AJuo sy} ase [eas-A pue siabun|d Buuds ‘smeids 19S
"J9JUad WOl Sq| 96 9210} “uiw Aeme-|ind pjaIys
"0-2vd-244-2va-100T2-TZT6 Jabueyd 00} yim Ajjeayioads sjew oy paubisag
‘sainjea) Juswubife s,18A09 asn 0} suolsiAoid aXew ‘asIMIBIO
“Juawubife 1oy Apog |00} e 0} pajunow ag sAeme 0} papualu|
‘[e108ds gzg-dHX asealb|iqoi ‘uoneauqgn| alinbai sisbunid |reg

uuaQ :1a3eds % Buldno) avepslu| (00 ‘prens 0.0 gvd

[e8S 9|UIN /M Ul[eQ :pJens) 19U 9INPOWN 921A8q

1991S :ssog Juswublly % uld uawubiy -

sdi|D uonualay /M J3qgny INAdT MBS

[991S SSajulels abnes Uyl pjeIys sHgaq

ase) pue di] |jeg 93]S ssajurels uabun|d bulds ason |reg -

winuUIWN|Y PazIpouy :9Jey dJepalu] JaISeN -

:uonoNIIsuUo Jo sfeuslelN T

:S8lON

S8 IHOEM

A8 @34D3HD

ao SF1e

“SYALIAINMTIAL NI 33V SNOISNIWIA TV
"SMYOMAITOS NI NMYHd "ONIMVYHd 31vOS LON Od

A314103dS 3SIMYIHLO SSIINN ‘S3LON

<moomuo

8-102-0Q-02T6 HaquinN Hed
(Ayred 103 UMOYS J0oU UPYS)
MB3IA 8pIS

8084 JBISB J9A0D) |00

WbIsH UMS
€z

aoey buueag
6'v€

uid wawublly |
Z2'9¢

[t

apIS Jaisepy Jabueyn

0-¢vVd-¢44-¢va-100T12¢-12¢16

p_IYS m_Emn_\

“uoned|ddy SIeuAq, o1 api parepdn 19%seD

800¢/€T/S OrN panowal pue uiaq 0l vy woly pabueys preng 0
10BIU0D 2Vd "SMBIOS 185 Aq paurela) siabunid [reg
8002/€/€ ocn Apog [00] pue Zva usamiaq Jededs yue|q poussul 0

"2 910N 's1iabunid |reg o) sjuawalinbal asealb pappy

areq Joreniu| uonduosaq

[S10)°]
ﬂo@i% 8YOT D TOPTD o
piens 10ejuo0d
SINPON 21N8Q - | -ssog juswubily
q =
en
R pieno V'GC —= =

10BJUOD ¢Vd

soepa| SSaUNIIYL

apIs |00 1abueyd mc:g:.oo SSaUNDIYL
pajeas Cgie0 96 iT‘\ pleIuS

2111007 Weas (z0g) 91

(rented) malA papoldx3 J9n0D [00L
(1215 18BURYD 0) 1I8A0D)

aory bulreag ‘v \ j -————Ssog usawubiy
o o 1
)i

it
C
IS Em_agou\
(jool 18buey) 01 19A0D)
uid uswubiy

uonualay (00 10}

v

= (1eas-A /M)

piens 19eju0)

z0-u1 z2 01 anbioy s1abun|d asoN-lreg (9)

3INpolA d21naQ
¢ 910N
sl1abun|d urejas 0} sSmauds 18S (9)
Buidnod adepau| 1001

1LV 3O NOLLYZISOHLNY N3LL¥M ¥OIMd HLIM ¥O ¥3Q¥0
NO 1d30X3 ¥INNVIN ANY NI 430NdO¥d3Y 38 OL LON
ONI'NOILYINOLNY WIMISNANI 11V 40 AL¥3dO¥d

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com

H-26


http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

8.10 QC-200 Series Stand Alone Cover, Alignment Pin & Boss

<0

NOISIAZY

¥9./-0¢-0€26

}40 | 133HS

$-82/0¥%| #103rodd

m; il

¥IIWNN ONIMYAD | 371 Ell/ey

Buimelq Jjewoisn) - G1-10Z-0A-0216

¥1/L1/8 ‘UOHON "(@ ‘A8 AHDIHO

EITY

PL/L1L/8 UIOLBIUIA [ A8 NMYQ

11V 40 NOILVZIIOHLNY N3LLI¥M 3OI¥d HLIM O ¥30¥O NO 1d3DX3 33NNV
ANV NI G3DNA0¥d3¥ 38 OL LON "ONI ‘NOILYWOLNY I¥RHISNANI 1LY 4O AL¥3dO¥d

AueduioD pasejsibay 1006 OSI
WoQ'BI-E MMM 66287/ 616 L+ Xed TvIidLsSnani

wooe-je@ojul w3 G107/ 6464+ f8L
VSN 666/ ON ‘x8dy ‘aAuQ yHompooD L£o}

NolLLYWOLnY

——

| A~ 4
L

NOILO3rO¥e FIONY PiE

B @

“SYFLIAWMIW
NI 33V SNOISNIWIa 1TV
"ONIMYYA 3TvOS ION Od

‘@3dID3ds
3SIMI3HLO SSIFINN :S3LON

@0k J9)SBI\ 190D }SNQg

(Ayre|D 104 uMOYS Jou UNYS)
M3IA 2pIS

——

WBIBH WIS ¥Z J T

SSBUNDIYL JOA0D) 9’| — et

ssog
(~a——ubI|Y

€ve

ol

[0

A

MB3IA dLJBWOS|
(v) Assy 18A09 3snqg

uld "ubiy

09

c9¢

MBIIA dL3BWOS|
(g) soey buneag |y

——

'GC —==—

967 —==—

— -

r=—67¢

£102/L1/8

HM

1800dS pappy (/2951 023

20

e

reteTiv)

uoyduosaq

'q'0 9oy
1'9vL @

ade4 |00] 19A0J }SN

992£-00-0Z 16 :00ey Buesg wnuiwn|y saues 00Z me
§1-102-0Q-02 16 Assy JanoQ isnQ sauss 00z (V
‘siequinN Hed

sped uiom aoe|dal pue sazis Janod abueyaisiul o} AjjIqIxald '
|e10ads gzz-dHX asealbiqojy “uoneolqgn| alinbal siabunid |leg 'z
[93]g ‘ssog juawubily B uid Juswublly 'O
[99)S ‘Julodie|4 ‘Ww 9 X G'Q-EIN 'SMBIOS 39S "4
ase) pue di] |leg |99)S ssa|ulelS ‘siabun|d asoN-|leq ‘3
Jaggny NAad3 ‘UNS 'd
uujag ‘Buidnog aoepajul [00] D
ssajulels abneo uiyy ‘48n0) isng ‘g
wnuiwn|y ‘@oey aoeusju| JIse| Y
:UONJONJISUOY JO S[eldle| “|

:S9J0N

v.I€0 )

MB3IA papojdx3 Alquiassy 19A09 3snqg

©
r— &3 ——

SOHA4S 9N
//d Q\\mmom Juswubiy

10ysepm 9
. @

IS uendwog —* : : : 8

aseg uld EmE:m__,q/D W /
18YSEM G

\‘H
J90edg SOHS SN

uid EmEcm__<\‘m

( ©J0N 993)

I
uopusjal |00} é\\@ E/mc__%oo 8oep8jU| (00|

siebun|d 8soN |leg X&

m m m‘/wozmws_xv

Zo-u) 0/ 0} enbio]
sjabunid uiejal
0} SMa10G 189S XE

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com

H-27


http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

8.11 QC-200 Series Stand Alone Dust Cover, Spacer for JL5 or 6

10 685/-0¢-0€¢6 | 9 Gl |0 i

NOILD3MO¥d FIONY PIE

S 1-81Zlgl #103rodd

NOISIAZY ¥IBWNN ONIMY¥A | 378 El\/eN)

9 10 GTr 404 J80BAS YNM JBA0D) ISNQ SBUBS 00T

€1/20/) ‘Aueyoez "y A8 add3HD

B @

sw| EMLONL

YIOLBJUIA [ A8 NMVHQ

“ILV 4O NOILYZIIOHLNY NILL¥M 3OI¥d HLIM 3O ¥30¥O NO 1d3DX3 ¥INNYW
ANY NI G3DNQ03¥d33¥ 38 OL LON “ONI ‘NOILYWOLNY TVILSNANI ILY 4O AL¥3dOdd

Aueduwiog pasejsibay 1006 OSI

wooeHlE MMM 6528 7L/ 616 'L+ Xed
wooe-ye@oju ey GLL0ZLL 646+ 181
VSN 66522 ON Xedy ‘anliq yrompoos LEo)

TVIdLSnani

NOLLYWOLNY . - <

“SFLEWMTIW
NI 33V SNOISNIWIO 1TV
"ONIMYYA 3TVOS ION Od

‘@3doads
ISIMYFHLO SSIINN :SILON

——

| ——

@oe4 J8)se|\ JoA0) jsng

MBIIA d1JdWOS|
(g) @0ey bulieag |y

(Ayael 10y umoys jou Nys)
MB3IA 9pIS

WBIBH WIS €2 i T
I

7'99

4‘ , .n_.owomx

LovL o 8oL o [e}d%0)
Pk |

'GC —=— TT
ssauxoIyl Buldno) ¢ L — |

r4

SSBUNDIY J8A0D 9'L

pejeas anj wess

MBI DL}PWOS|

€102/L0/1 MWrF Bumpiq (o

(v) Assy 19n09 3snqg

aiog Jojoyul uoyduosag

dl aoey

paoedg Ajlenb3

UBiS eldwod — o ¢
C

20-ul 0/ 0} anbuo}
s1ebun|d uiejes 0} SMOIOS J9S XE——

‘sped ulom aoejdal pue sazis Jonod abueyoisiul 0} Ayjgixal4 ¢
‘leroads zzz-dHX @sealbjiqopy “uoneouqn| asinbai sisbunid jleg ‘g
[99)S ‘Juiodje| ‘WW 9 X G'O-EIN ‘SMAIOS 18S "o
‘ase) pue di] |leg |99)S ssa|ulelS ‘siabunid 8soN-|leg ‘3
sdi|9 uonusjey /M Jaqany INAd3 ‘UNS 'd
uujeq ‘Buidnog edepsiul [00] O
ssa|ulelg abneg uly] ‘4enod g
wnuiwny ‘edey 89esu| Je)Sep 'Y
1UOIONIISUOY JO S[ELBIE| ‘|

'S8jON

992€-00-0216 :99eYy Bulesg wnuiwn)y seleg 002 Mm_w
€1-102-00-02Z 16 :"Assy JonoQ isnQ seuss 00z (V
:siequinN Hed

ToEL® O'd

ade4 |00] 19A0J IshQ

0L

L - 8N X¥

8LEQ

MaIA papojdxg A|quiassy 18A09 }sng

e

\
)

Buidno) soeslul |00

(z @)0u 988)
uonus}al |00} Joj
siabun|d asoN |leg X€

slauaise Xv\‘m E

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com

H-28


http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

8.12 QC-210 Stand Alone Dust Cover, 189 mm Shield

10 116/1-0¢-0€¢6

| 40 | 133HS

1-62909) # 103rodd

NOILD3rO¥d JIONY Pig

m;m;

NOISIAZY ¥IBWNN ONIMVAG | 371 3vOs

EREIN
a|jgnoq [eng Yum IyQ 1o} sxoo|g uld ‘sainjesd 1012-00

/102/L1/S ‘UOHON "@ ‘A8 GINDIHD

pajelbaju| ‘ploluS WWEgL ‘190D ISn@ duolY PUelS 01.2-00

I L102/52/y 'eleD "IN ‘A8 Nmvaa

11¥ 40 NOILYZIIOHLNY N3LU¥M JOI¥d HLIM 3O 3300 NO 1d3OX3 33NNV
ANY NI G3DNA0¥d3¥ 38 OL LON “ONI'NOILYWOLNY TYIHISNANI 1LY 40 ALIIdO¥d

Auedwo pasgjsibay 1006 OS!

WooB-lE MM 6678°'7// 6464+ XES
wooer-je@ojul w3 61107/ 646+ I8L
VSN 66522 ON *edy ‘anuq (Lompood LE0)

"

Jﬁ.ﬂﬂﬂnﬂ%ﬁw- |F< "ONIMY¥d 31VOS LON O

“SYFLIAWMIW
NI 33V SNOISNIWIa 1TV

eEETOEEN
ISIMYIIHLO SSIINN SILON

aoe4 Ja)sely Jano) Isnqg

8LEQ

£102/81/S orw BumpIq [P 10

3lva JOLVILINI NOILdI¥Os3a ‘AJY

(Ayae)2 1oy umoys jou UiS)

"J00L QO Pue JBISEN DD JO V 1el4 Yim ubije jsnw JaAo) }Sn SUOlY PUESS JO V Jeld °G
LdN ‘seAleA ploudjog [enq ‘1ejdepy SAleA IN-FHM-121L6 ‘g
8|NPO|A [04jU0] JBISEN dIABUIBUIT (N-TMA-LZLE 'Y
:uoljeuIqWIod a|Npow Buimol|o) 8y} yiim ajelado o) paubisap S| 80eu8iu| d|NPOJA 821AaQ
‘sued uiom aoe|das pue saz|s JoA0d abueydusiul o} Aljiqixs|4
‘[e1oads zzz-dHX 9sealbjiqopy ‘uoneoslgn| alinbai sisbunid jleg -
|99)s :sloudiseq |
SJ0eJU0D Jaddod pue ‘|eas a|uju ‘Apoqg uuB(Q :90eHalU| BINPO 3dIASQ 'H
wnujwnie pazipoue :aseg uld jJuswubily 9
|99)s sS9|Ule)S :uld Juswubily "4
Jaqqni Nad3 HMS juedwo) 3
199)s ss8|ule}s ‘plelys sligeq-d
ased pue di ||eq [99)s ssajule)s uabun|d buudg asop |eg D
a( :4e0edg pue adeusu| [00] ‘g
wnuiwn|e pazipoue :adeuaju| JoSe 'Y
1UOIIONIISUOYD JO S|eUd)e ‘|
'S8JON

N~

BAIBA 8IQNOQ [eng UM THQ 10} $300|g Uld ‘sainjesd 1012-00
pajelbaju] ‘plaIyS WWEgL ‘J9A0D ISN dUolY PUBlS 012-00 :£1-102-00-0216

M3IA 3pIS :1aquinN Hed
jybiaH pajdno) g9 ade4 [00] 19A0D SN
lul 44 9Le l e (¥ 910N)
'GC —— a0BJBIU| BINPOI\ 921N
(5 310N) [ &
vield e O m o
xVJ@\/@wlﬁ LGl
4‘ N ¥'6v2 O °
o]
L'ovL® 8v0LD +
e A
[ ° [©
62 2010
Ud 09 SSauMdIy | PIBIYS
B e
L T WbIeH UNIS €2 |w— 567 =
9oepdu| Jojse|N— ] SOHA4S 9N
m\\ PPols s19ea

Jabueyd (001 012-00

N-MA-1Cle
N-vdr-1¢Le

™~

\\D f(t_v_m Jeldwon
aseg uld ml(
(2 ®10N) uld Jawubily
5 uonusjal 00| H/ g
10} 18Bun|d 8SON-|leg Xw//ﬁl J1eoedg
e 20BBJU| [00]

Z0-ul 0/ 0} anbio]
slabunig :_m«m_\

0} SMaJ0S 1S X9 m D m
SOHS 8IN X¥

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com

H-29


http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

8.13 QC-300, 305, and 310 Dust Cover

90

NOISIAZY

6G5¢¢-0¢-0€26

YIBNNN ONIMVHA

d

37

[ 140 TS #103008d | NOILO3tONd T1ONY Pie

Tvos w @

0T€ ® SOE ‘00€-00 ‘19A0D Isnd GO/LT/8 SNO'™ A8 PIOIHO
u|  GO/LT/8 UOSUBMS "Q ‘A8 NMvda

11V 40 NOILVZISOHINY N3LL¥M HOIMd HLIM 3O ¥30¥O NO 1d30X3

YINNVIN ANV NI 3DNA0¥d3Y 38 OL ION “ONI ‘NOILYWOLNY TVINISNANI LY 4O ALI3dOYd
SYILFNITIA

Auedwo) pasaisiBay 1006 OSI NOLLYWOLNY NI 34V SNOISNIWIQ TIY
WOYBHIE'MMM  6528'7/L 6T6T+ :Xed TvigLsnani . - < "ONIMVYA 3TvDS LON Oa
woo'el-fe@ojul |lew3  GTT0ZLL6T6 T+ 9L ( *Q3I03ds
VSN ‘6522 ON “xady ‘3ALIQ YHOMPOOS TEOT 3SIMYIHLO SSTINN SILON

(@) soey buieag ‘\v

(Au1e|D 104 umoys Jou HINS)
M3IA 3pIS

2084 I9]Se\ J9A0D |00 wybisH

HBNS \'A
€e i T\

——

—-—o TG

'dO ddey

88T

G'0€ —=

SSauXoIY L

Buiidnod
€/9

9T

pajeas —=

an|o weas

$.T 8/eds
MBIA JLIBWIOS|

ST 9[eds
MBIA JLIBWIOS|

0102/92/L

HC

15A00 pue ool Bueaq usemiaq eoeds pappy| 90

() "Assy 1an0D |00

8002/0€/¥

40

“sMo10s 195 AQ paureIa) sibunid ed| S0

800¢/v/€

OCN

‘s1oBun|d asoN-|leg SS uawalnbal asealb pappy| Y0

§S002/6/CT

d

suoisuawip Bununow aoel bulreaq pappy €0

S002/8/CT

dDi

slaquinu Aquuiasse pappy| 20

areq

Jorenu|

uonduosaq "Ny

SsauyoIy L
JEYolo gt

(6°6TT)

uns Em__QEoo/

‘sured uiom ade|dal pue sazis Jan0d abueyalalul 0} Al
‘le1ads zzz-dHX asealb|iqo ‘uonealgn| alinbas siabun
193]S pale|d duiZ ‘siaualseo .

uuaq ‘1ededs buidno) agepau| .

uljaq ‘1adeds aoey bBuueag .

|991S ‘Julodield ‘Ww 9 X G'0-EIN ‘SM3IIS 189S .

‘ase) pue di] |[eg |931s ssajurels ‘siabun|d asoN-|reg .
sdi|D uonualay /m Jaqaqny NAd3 ‘WS .

wnuiwnjy ‘Buidnod adepsiu| |00 .

ssa|urels abneo ulyl ‘18nod .

wnuiwnly ‘adey adepalu| 1a1se .

UOIONIISUOD JO S[eualeN T

'S910N

TGSY-0Q-02T6 :99ey Buueag wnuiwnly sauas 00€ Mm_w
T-00€-00-02T6 4909 |00} 839|dwo) (V,

8984 |00 JBA0D [001 *SI9qUINN Med

paoseds Ajjenbg
SZ'T-8N padde] (v)

9'29T® 04

4o}

M3IA papojdx3 Ajquassy 18A0D 1sng

J190eds aoey Huueag

( )

BuiidnoD aoepau| 100 _H_/ J90eds

Buidno) aoepaU|

Lo o ]
Z 810N mmw\b S———2=" _70-U1 96 O13nhio]

slabun|d urelas 0] sSmaids 19s (g)

uonualey |00] 10}
s1ebun|d asoN-jreg () E E_

siauaiseH ()

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com

H-30


http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

8.14 QC-300 Series Dust Cover with Spacer for JL5 or 6

10 98G/-0¢-0€¢6 | 9

Gl 140 | 133HS

NOILD3MO¥d FIONY PIE

1-81Z1Z) #103ro¥d

NOISIAZY HIBWNN ONIMY¥A | 37IS 3OS

€1/20/1 ‘AIeyoez "y A8 a3N0IHO

B @

9 10 G140} J80BAS UM JBAOD) }SNQ SBHSS 00E

Jun|  EV/EO/L ‘UIOLBIUIN P ke NMvaQ

“ILV 4O NOILYZIOHLNY NILL¥M 3OI¥d HLIM 3O 33030 NO 1d3DX3 ¥INNYW
ANY NI G3DNA0¥d3¥ 38 OL LON “ONI ‘NOILYWOLNY TVIILSNANI ILY 4O AL¥3dOdd

Aueduwiog pasejsibay 1006 OSI
woo'e-eMmm 6629 7/ 6464+ Xed
woo'e-he@ojul e GLLOTLL 646k+ 191
VSN 66522 ON Xedy ‘anliq yrompoos LEo)

TvidLsnani

!2.—._\59—.:<. - <

—

“SYFLEWMTIW
NI 33V SNOISNIWIa 1TV
"ONIMYYA 3TVOS LION Od

JEEETOEEN
ISIMITFHLO SSTINN *SILON

| —

aoe4 J9)se|\ 19A09 IsnQg

Mmal

al1jaWwos|
(g) @2ey

ueag ‘v

(Kyae|9 10y umoys jou uys)
M3IA 9pIS

WBIOH WIS €2 i T

8'89
q
a0 a0y
ggL g 2Et? (@ 8810
« Led

G'0€ —=—
ssawolyL Buiidnod £°29

paleas anjo wess

MBI/ dlJBWOS]
(v) Assy 19n09 Isnq

€102/L0/1 MWP BumoIq [P

8joQg Jojouiul uoydusseq

SSBWNOIY] J8A0D) 9'|

‘sped ulom aoejdas pue sezis 19A09 abueydieiul 0} Ajiqixe|d "€
"le1oads zzz-dHX @sealbjiqoyy uonesuqgn| asinbai siebunid |leg 'z
199)S ‘Julodie|d ‘W 9 X G"0-EIAl ‘SMaJOS 39S '
‘ase) pue di] |leg [99)S SSo|ule)S ‘siabun|d asoN-|leg ‘3
sdip uonualey /m Jaqany NAd3 ‘WS 'd
updq ‘buidno sdepsiul [00] D
ssa|ulels abneo uly] ‘4enod ‘g
wnuiwn|y ‘edey 8depelu| Jalsep 'y
:uoloNIISUOY JO S|euslely ‘|

:SOJ0N

1GG-0Q-0216 :90eY Buuesg wnuiwn|y saLag 00€ Mm_w
G-00€-00-0Z16 :"Assy J18noQ isn sekes 00€ (V.
:s1IequinN Hed

@de4 |00] 19A0J ISng

‘q’l eoey
el

paoedg Ajjenb3y
GZ'L - 8N X¥

14°140)

MaIA papojdx3g Alquiassy 19A09 IshQg

I e
190edg
—

A}
D)
C  =— jo0edg
7
Buiidnog aoepaju| |00
il __o_:_:

US JUBIdWOD ~ &

20-uj g/ 0} anbio]

sJabun|d ulejal 0} sSmalos 88 Xg——F=° o (z @10u 9808)
UOIUS}aI |00} IO}
s1abun|d 9soN |leg X&

siauajse Xy

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com

H-31


http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

8.15 QC-310 Stand-alone Cover, Version 9120-DC-300-14

10 ¥1-00€-00-0€96 | 9

Gl | 40 | 133HS

1-0£2061 #103rodd

NOISIAZY ¥IINONONIMY¥T | 3715

8|gnoQ [en@ Ypm TxQ 40} $%00]g Uld ‘sainjead 10LE-00
pajelbaju] ‘pBIYS WW/Gy J9A0D ISNQ SUO|Y PUElS 0LE-0D

LZ/¥7L/6 ‘UOHON Q@ A8 G3NDIHO

Jun

12/8/6 'NZONT'd A8 Nmvaa

“ILY 40 NOILVZIOHLNY N3LLM ORI HLIM ¥0 ¥3G¥0 NO 1d3OX3 33NNV
ANY NI G30N00¥d3¥ 38 OL 1ON "ONI ‘NOLYWOLNY TYIELSNONI L1V 40 AL¥3dO¥d
Aueduiog paisjsibayl L006 OSI  65282/L 616 L+ Xed

wooergemmm - GLLOT/L6L6°L+ 9L

( - TvigLSNani
VS1 ‘66522 ON “Xady ‘onIG Yiompoos L£;

_—

EO-L<EQL=<. - <

[ ——

d IONV PIE

B @

“SFEWIMIW
NI 33V SNOISNIWIQ TV
"ONIMYYA FTVOS ION Od

‘a314103dS
ISIMITFHLO SSFINN “SILON

20-u1 96
siabunid uiejal
MBIOG 188 X9

Z 910N Va/lo

8dep8luU| DAVS
Buidno)
soepalU| |001(9)

Jaoedg
90Bpa)U| |00 ]

pejees

slaudise Xi

an|9 weag

NS Jueldwod

3dis 1001

668 —|

88L @
aje|d 9oepa|
0avs 01€-00
2140}
Lzoz/1e/8 1ad 3ASVIT3Y IVILINI 10
alva JOLVILINI NOILdI¥O$3a ‘A3

‘sped uiom aoe|dal pue sazis 1oA0d abueydlaiul 0} ANIqIXa] ¢
"le1oads zzz-dHX @sealb|iqojy "uopeoiugn| alinbas siebunid |leg 'z
|99)S paje|d dulZ ‘sioud)se .
uuaq ‘Jeoedg buidno) aoepsiu|
uljeQ ‘Jeceds soey Buueag
[99)S ‘Julodie|d ‘Ww g X G'0-EN ‘SMBIOS 185
‘aseQ pue di] ||eg |99} ssa|ule)s ‘siabun|d asoN-|leg
sdi|D uonuayay /M Jaqany NAd3 ‘HMS
wnuiwnly ‘Buidno) aoepsjul joo |
ssa|ule)s abneg uiy] ‘4anod
wnuiwn|y ‘adey aoepaju| JalSe|y
:UONONIJSUOD JO S[ELBJelN |

1890

/88-02-00.¢ :Buidnod soepsju| (00| wm:w% 00€ Mm_w
¥71-00€-00-0Z1 6 -48A02 |00} 8)9jdwo) (V
‘s1equinN Hed

3dIS ONILNNOW

M3IIA 3AIS yoo|g uld
uid-0L
WbIoH UNS
mm*d
0 @. A
ViL ﬁ €91z
g |
] ol o
668 A \\j
oeL pajess , 8|0H 8pIn
« o9 €08l
weag
_I Im a ° mw 2
G'0E = T\
SSaUNOIY L —= —=-—/'0C
Buidno)
€vS | ST N
mmﬂw%n_uﬁ\% | 2lOH8pIND _ |
9l ) €08l
{801 ) e gepzO =

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com

H-32


http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

8.16 QC-500 Stand-alone Cover - Rectangular

10 €¥9/-0¢-0€26

40 | 13IHS  |-LZGOE) #1D3roud

NOISIAZY AIANAN ONIMYYA | 3715 EllZe

m; Gl

Buimesq sswolsng z-005-00-0216

€1/62/S ‘UOHON " :A8 GHO3HD

EYT

€1/62/S ‘UIOLBIUIM [ A8 NMY3Q

11V 40 NOILYZIIOHINY N3LU¥M JOI¥d HLIM 3O ¥30¥O NO 1d3DX3 ¥INNYW
ANV NI 03DN00¥433 38 OL LON "ONI ‘NOILYWOLNY T¥IHISNANI 1LY 4O AL¥3dO¥d

Auedwo paseisibay 1006 OSI

WooBHlE MM 6629°T// 646} + XS
wooe-e@ojul -ews 61107/ 6L6°)+ 1oL
VSN 66522 ON *edy ‘onuq (ompood LEg)

"idlSaani N AN

_——

C—

NOILOIrO¥d TIONY P

B @

NI 33V SNOISNIWIQ 11V
"ONIMYJA 3TVOS LION Od

3SIMIFHLO SSITINN SILON

“SYFLIWMIW

92/5-00-0Z 16 :90eY Bulesg wnulwn|y selUds 005 Mm_w
2-005-00-02 16 :"Assy Jon0Q isnQ sauss 006 (V.
‘siequInN Med

paoedg Ajlenbg

OLIN X9—

€029 09—

M3IA dJdWOS|
(g) @oey buuesg ‘|v

pajeag anjo Emmw/

aoe4 J9JSely JOA0D }sng

TN\

eloe/ee/s | it |

Bumpiq oy _ _o_

aipg g ooy g

uoyduosaq g

.>mw;

sped uiom aoejdas pue sazis Janod abueydisiul o} AjjIqIxald ¢
[e109ds zzz-dHX @sealbliqopy “uoneauqgn| asnbai siabunid |leg g
[98)S ‘ssog juswublly B uid Juswublly ‘9
[99}S ‘JuIodie|4 ‘Wi 9 X G0-EN ‘SMBIOS 39S '
ase) pue di] |leg |99]S Ssajulels ‘siabunid 8soN-|leg '3
Jaqqny NAd3 ‘WMS 'd
wnuiwnly ‘Buidno) aoepaiul [0o] "D
ssa|ulelg abneg uly| 4eno) isng ‘g
wnuiwn|y ‘edey aoepsju| JaISe|\ Y
:uoNONIISUOY JO S[ELIBY |

‘a3dIo3ds
(Aye|D 103 umoys jou HIYS) @oe4 |00] I8A0J }SnQ ‘SOION
MB3IA 8pIS
(292)
WBIeH UNIS €2 i f—
ssog
ubly
SSBUNOIY] JOAOD Q' | —temfet— 6'GS
R
=]
8Lp o o%w%m
62¢®
(=3
,DHHH ==y
uid ..cm__<\L - ‘aleoey
sy e L[ 1691 D
S'6¥ 2'LS
—— A €801 u o
MIIA papoldx3 Ajquiassy 1309 isng
(v) Assy Jan09 3sng (g)

ssog Emecm__,q\\a g gea—SOHS 9N XE

T T
C I I

SOHS o Xy—=5 &

i jueiduwiog

uld yuswubiy

BuidnoD aoeyayu| _OOF\‘H‘/
D — (2 210N 993)

zo-u1 0/ 03 anb.oy uonus}al |00} 0}

s1abunid uiejas
o} aMoIon 108 W@\ﬁ@\u b @_ b s1abunid esoN |leg X9

o o o

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com

H-33


http://www.ati-ia.com

Manual, Other Modules, Stand-alone Dust Cover
Document #9620-20-H-Stand-alone Dust Cover-20

8.17 QC-500 Stand-alone Cover - Round

| 40 | 1EEHs 3lva | -606080 # 3SV3134 1ONA0Yd|

433 ATBW3SSY|

d Gl

azs Ellze

10-¥982-0¢-0€26

¥IFWNN ONIMYYA

1581 1HOIM

80//0L BlED N

A8 G3HOFHD

$OLIS 00G-0D 4OA0D |00 BUOY PUBlS

EUN 80/5¢/6 SHod M

A8 NMY3Q

Auedwop pesejsibayl L006 OSI

woYBHIE MW 66Z8'Z/L 616 L+ XS
wooe-iE@o w3 GL10ZLL 646+ 191
VSN 66522 ON X8dy ‘snlig YLompooD) L€o}

TvIgLsnani

)

NoLLYWwo.lny - .h<

NOILOIrO¥d TIONY e

B @

“SILEFWITIW NI 33V SNOISNIWIA 1V
“SHIOMAINOS NINMYIA "ONIMYIA 3TVOS LON Od

[

Q3141034dS ISIMITHLO SSTINN :SILON

@984 J9)SE\ J9A0D |00

8002/52/8 | ant [ “Bumoip U] 10

Elelq] 7 Joyoyiul 7 uoldussaq 7 ‘hay

(Ayse1D s0) paniwio uys)
M3IA 9pIS

uBleH UYIS ¥'EZ i T
|

fAVAe]
ﬁ g
1’891 @ o ‘'O 9%ey
81220 9'822¢
=
2°6¢ —m= T.‘
SSauNoIY |
Buldno) —m| e
6%
A €801 u\' f——
ssauyoIy |
IBNOD) e e—

9l

'sped ulom aoe|dal pue sazis 1aA0d abueyousiul 0} AJjIqIXs[d ¢
"le1oads zzz-dHX @sealb|iqojy “uoneouqgn| ainbas siabunid |leg 'z
|99)S ‘Julodie|] ‘Ww 9 X G'0-EIN ‘SMaJOS 18S "o
ase) pue di] ||eg |99}S Ssajulels ‘siabun|d asoN-|leq 3
sdi|Q uonualey /M Jaqany NAd3 UMIS 'd
wnuiwn|y ‘Buldno) aoepsju| |oo] D
sso|ule}s abneg uly| ‘4enod g
wnujwnly ‘aoey aoeusiu| Ja)sely Y
1UOIONUISUOY JO S[eLIBIB “|
:S9JON

92.5-0Q-0216 :90ey Bunesg wnuiwn|y sausg 00g Mm_w
1-00S-00-0Z |6 49109 00} 8}o|dwo) (V.
'slaquinN Med

@de4 [00] 19A0D |00

7

[ 4510

M3IA papojdx3g A|jquiassy JaA0) isng

—~(a)

G

s Jueydwod (q)——=L

f )

MBI/ OL}BWOS|

(v) "Assy 190D |00 sisuase 0

g i3

pajesg
an|o weag 2 510N 885
uonus}ay |00
slabun|d asoN-|legd (3) (9
gl o|eog Buidnog aoepsiu| [00] (D)

zo0-ul g/ 0} anbio]

LA (9) slabun|d uiejas 0} smauos 189S (4) (9)

“ILY 40 NOILYZINOHLNY NILL¥M JOI¥d HUIM 3O 33030
NO 1d30X3 ¥3NNYW ANY NI G3DNJ0O¥d3¥ 38 OL LON
ONI'NOILYWOLNY TYIILSNANI LY 4O AL¥3dOdd

Pinnacle Park ¢ 1031 Goodworth Drive ¢ Apex, NC 27539  Tel: 919.772.0115 « Fax: 919.772.8259 « www.ati-ia.com

H-34


http://www.ati-ia.com

	Bookmark 31
	H. Other Modules
	Stand‑Alone Dust Cover
	1.	Product Overview
	1.1	Materials of Construction

	2.	Installation
	3.	Operation
	3.1	Operational Notes for Non-Standard Stand-Alone Dust Covers
	3.2	Use of Sensors with Stand‑Alone Dust Covers

	4.	Maintenance
	5.	Troubleshooting and Service Procedures
	5.1	Troubleshooting
	5.2	Service Procedures
	5.2.1	Plunger Replacement


	6.	Serviceable Parts
	7.	Specifications
	8.	Drawings
	8.1	QC‑40 Series Stand Alone Dust Cover, 11 x 8
	8.2	QC‑62 Stand‑alone Tool Cover, Dynamic Application w/ Pin Block Feedback
	8.18	QC‑76 Series Stand‑alone Dust Cover
	8.3	QC‑100 Series Stand‑alone Tool Cover
	8.4	QC‑150 Series Stand‑alone Tool Cover
	8.5	QC‑200 Series Stand‑alone Tool Cover
	8.6	QC‑200 Series Tool Cover with SST Ball Plungers, also compatible with QC-160
	8.7	QC‑200 Series Stand‑alone Dust Cover (PN2 Version)
	8.8	QC‑200 Series Tool Cover (HA6 Version)
	8.9	QC‑200 Series Stand‑alone Tool Cover, Dynamic Application
	8.10	QC-200 Series Stand Alone Cover, Alignment Pin & Boss
	8.11	QC‑200 Series Stand Alone Dust Cover, Spacer for JL5 or 6
	8.12	QC‑210 Stand Alone Dust Cover, 189 mm Shield
	8.13	QC‑300, 305, and 310 Dust Cover
	8.14	QC‑300 Series Dust Cover with Spacer for JL5 or 6
	8.15	QC‑310 Stand‑alone Cover, Version 9120-DC-300-14
	8.16	QC‑500 Stand‑alone Cover - Rectangular 
	8.17	QC‑500 Stand‑alone Cover - Round 


